With the introduction of IFRS 9, NIBC will no longer report incurred but not reported (IBNR)
impairment losses. This will partially offset the impact of ECL impairment allowances.

The table on the following page provides a detailed overview of the IFRS 9 transition effects as of
1 January 2018. This includes:
■ reclassification of IAS 39 carrying amounts to the new categories applicable under IFRS 9;
■ remeasurement of carrying amounts due to reclassification;
■ recognition of IFRS 9 ECL and reversal of IAS 39 allowances.

The following table also includes the effects recognised for deferred tax assets and therefore the total
impact provided in Equity in the table is net of tax effects.

Reclassification and remeasurement of carrying amounts and recognition of ECL

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT NIBC BANK N.V.

25

Assets

in EUR millions

31 December
2017 Carrying

amount (IAS
39)

Reclassifi-
cation (of IAS

39
carrying
amount)

Remeasure-
ment due to

reclassification
Recognition of

ECL

1 January 2018
Carrying

amount (IFRS
9)

Financial assets at amortised cost
Cash and balances with central banks 1,604 - - - 1,604
Due from other banks 962 - - - 962
Loans and receivables
Loans 7,749 68 13 (9) 7,821
From: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 180 13 (9)
To: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (112) - -
Mortgage loans own book 4,412 4,581 (299) (13) 8,681
From: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 4,581 (299) (13)
Securitised mortgage loans - 338 (22) - 316
From: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 338 (22) -
Debt investments 59 98 6 - 163
To: Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

(14) - -

To: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (46) - -
From: Financial assets available for sale 158 6 -

Financial asset available for sale
Equity investments 36 (36) - - -
To: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (36) - -
Debt investments 823 (823) - -
To: Financial assets at amortised cost (158) - -
To: Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

(651) - -

To: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (14) - -

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income
Debt investments - 665 - (1) 664
From: Financial assets at amortised cost 14 - (1)
From: Financial assets available for sale 651 - -

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss (including trading)
Loans 181 (68) (19) - 94
From: Financial assets at amortised cost 112 (19) -
To: Financial assets at amortised cost (180)
Mortgage loans own book 4,581 (4,581) - - -
To: Financial assets at amortised cost (4,581) - -
Securitised mortgage loans 338 (338) - - -
To: Financial assets at amortised cost (338) - -
Equity Investments (including investments in
associates)

287 36 - - 323

From: Financial assets available for sale 36 - -
Debt investments 31 60 (4) - 87
From: Financial assets at amortised cost 46 (4) -
From: Financial assets available for sale 14 - -
Derivative financial assets 1,021 - - - 1,021

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT NIBC BANK N.V.

26

in EUR millions

31 December
2017 Carrying

amount (IAS
39)

Reclassifi-
cation (of

IAS39
carrying
amount)

Remeasure-
ment due to

reclassification
Recognition of

ECL

1 January 2018
Carrying

amount (IFRS
9)

Other
Investments in associates and joint ventures (equity
method) 10 - - - 10

Property, plant and equipment 44 - - - 44
Current tax 1 - 86 5 92
Deffered tax 8 - - - 8
Other assets 62 - - - 62

Total assets 22,209 - (239) (18) 21,952

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT NIBC BANK N.V.

27

d. Reconciliation of allowances and provisions

The following table provides a reconciliation from the IAS 39 (incurred) credit loss allowances to the
IFRS 9 (expected) credit loss allowances recognised as of 1 January 2018 upon adoption of IFRS 9.

Liabilities and equity

in EUR millions

31 December
2017 Carrying

amount (IAS
39)

Reclassifi-
cation (of

IAS39
carrying
amount)

Remeasure-
ment due to

reclassification
Recognition of

ECL

1 January 2018
Carrying

amount (IFRS
9)

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Due to other banks 1,835 - - - 1,835
Deposits from customers 11,535 - - - 11,535
Own debt securities in issue 4,392 - - - 4,392
Debt securities in issue related to securitised
mortgages and lease receivables 267 - - - 267

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss (including trading)
Own debt securities in issue 38 - - - 38
Debt securities in issue structured 616 - - - 616
Derivative financial liabilities 863 - - - 863

Other
Provisions - - - 3 3
Other liabilities 111 - - - 111
Current tax 1 - - - 1
Deffered tax 4 - - - 4
Employee benefits 3 - - - 3

Subordinated liabilities
Amortised cost 115 - - - 115
Fair value through profit or loss 167 - - - 167

Total liabilities 19,947 - - 3 19,950

Equity
Share capital 80 - - - 80
Share premium 238 - - - 238
Other reserves 93 - (2) 2 93
Retained earnings including profit for the period 1,651 - (239) (21) 1,391
Equity attributable to the parent company 2,062 - (241) (19) 1,802
Capital securities (non-controlling interest) 200 - - - 200
Equity attributable to other non-controlling interests - - - - -
Equity attributable to the parent company 2,262 - (241) (19) 2,002

Total liabilities and equity 22,209 - (241) (16) 21,952

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT NIBC BANK N.V.

28

e. IFRS 9 transition impact on equity

The following table presents the transition effects recognised in equity upon application of IFRS 9.

In EUR million

Revaluation reserves
Balance as at 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 93
Debt Investments: remeasurement effect following reclassification

from AFS to AC 6
from AC to FVtOCI (1)
from AFS to FVtOCI -
from AFS to FVtPL 1

Debt Investments: expected credt loss recognition for debt investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income 1

Equity investments: remeasurement effect following reclassification from available for sale to fair

[…]

results in an effective tax rate of 20.0% for the period ended 30 June 2018 (for the period ended
30 June 2017: 20.4%). The effective tax rate for the full year 2018 is expected to be in line with
currently reported.

NIBC Holding N.V. is the parent company of NIBC Bank N.V., NIBC Investments N.V. and NIBC
Investment Management N.V., which are all part of the same fiscal entity.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT NIBC BANK N.V.

43

12 Loans (amortised cost)
in EUR millions

IFRS 9
30-Jun-18

IAS 39
31-Dec-17

Loans 7,225 7,186
Loans on group companies 562 475
Lease receivables 74 89

7,861 7,749

legal maturity analysis of loans:
Three months or less 523 419
Longer than three months but not longer than one year 732 872
Longer than one year but not longer than five years 4,550 4,463
Longer than five years 1,982 1,907

7,787 7,661

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

in EUR millions
12-month

ECL

Lifetime
ECL not

credit-
impaired

Lifetime
ECL

credit-
impaired

Purchased
credit-

impaired

IFRS 9
Total
2018

IAS 39
Total
2017

Movement schedule of carrying value loans:
Balance at 1 January 7,661 8,269
Effect of adoption of IFRS 9 per 1 January 2018 72
Restated balance at 1 January 2018 after the adoption
of IFRS 9 6,503 998 232 - 7,733
Reclassification to lease receivables - - - - - (89)
New financial assets originated or purchased 1,334 19 8 2 1,363 2,036
Financial assets that have been derecognised (1,240) (94) (9) - (1,343) (2,231)
Net remeasurement of loss allowance (1) (3) (15) (1) (20) -
Foreign exchange and other movements 40 15 (1) - 54 (324)
Transfers:

Transfer from stage 1 to stage 2 (77) 76 - - (1)
Transfer from stage 2 to stage 3 - (112) 112 - -
Transfer from stage 2 to stage 1 143 (142) - - 1

Balance at 30 June / 31 December 6,702 757 327 1 7,787 7,661

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT NIBC BANK N.V.

44

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

in EUR millions
12-month

ECL

Lifetime
ECL not

credit-
impaired

Lifetime
ECL

credit-
impaired

Purchased
credit-

impaired

IFRS 9
Total
2018

IAS 39
Total
2017

Movement schedule of credit loss allowances on
loans:
Balance at 1 January 146 204
Effect of adoption IFRS 9 - reclassification (4)
Effect of adoption IFRS 9 - expected loss impairment model 8
Restated balance at 1 January 2018 after the adoption
of IFRS 9 9 16 126 - 150

Movements with no impact on credit loss allowances of
financial assets in the income statement

[…]

Three months or less 23 -
Longer than three months but not longer than one year 22 1
Longer than one year but not longer than five years 105 4
Longer than five years 9,231 4,407

9,381 4,412

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

in EUR millions
12-month

ECL

Lifetime
ECL not

credit-
impaired

Lifetime
ECL

credit-
impaired

Purchased
credit-

impaired

IFRS 9
Total
2018

IAS 39
Total
2017

Movement schedule of carrying value on lease
receivables:
Balance at 1 January 89 -
Effect of adoption of IFRS 9 per 1 January 2018 -
Restated balance at 1 January 2018 after the adoption
of IFRS 9 89 - - - 89
Reclassification from loans - - - - - 89
Financial assets that have been derecognised (14) - - - (14) -

Balance at 30 June / 31 December 75 - - - 75 89

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT NIBC BANK N.V.

46

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

in EUR millions
12-month

ECL

Lifetime
ECL not

credit-
impaired

Lifetime
ECL

credit-
impaired

Purchased
credit-

impaired

IFRS 9
Total
2018

IAS 39
Total
2017

Movement schedule of carrying value mortgage
loans:
Balance at 1 January 4,412 3,346
Effect of adoption of IFRS 9 per 1 January 2018 4,269
Restated balance at 1 January 2018 after the adoption
of IFRS 9 8,546 99 36 - 8,681

New financial assets originated or purchased (including
transfers from consolidated SPEs) 1,102 5 1 - 1,108 1,498
Financial assets that have been derecognised (sale and/or
redemption, including replenishment of consolidated SPEs) (412) 8 (4) - (408) (432)
Transfers:

Transfer from stage 1 to stage 2 (4) 4 - - -
Transfer from stage 2 to stage 3 - (1) 1 - -
Transfer from stage 3 to stage 2 - 1 (1) - -
Transfer from stage 3 to stage 1 2 - (2) - -
Transfer from stage 2 to stage 1 5 (5) - - -

Balance at 30 June / 31 December 9,239 111 31 - 9,381 4,412

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT NIBC BANK N.V.

47

The reclassification effect related to the adoption of IFRS 9 of EUR 46 miliion relates to fully impaired
residual mortgage claims.

The maximum credit exposure including committed but undrawn facilities was EUR 9,912 million at
30 June 2018 (31 December 2017: EUR 4,799 million).

14 Securitised mortgage loans (amortised cost)
in EUR millions

IFRS 9
30-Jun-18

IAS 39
31-Dec-17

Securitised mortgage loans - -
- -

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

in EUR millions
12-month

ECL

Lifetime
ECL not

credit-
impaired

Lifetime
ECL

credit-